
E/U authorized representative
MDSS GmbH
Schiffgraben 41
D-30175 Hannover
Germany

2382 Faraday Avenue, Suite 300 
Carlsbad, CA 92008 USA
Toll Free Tel: 1-800-321-0607
Local: +1-760-795-5440
Fax: +1-760-795-5295
www.Breg.com
© 2025 Breg, Inc. All rights reserved.

AW-1.00991 Rev C 11/25

NOTICE TO USERS: If any serious incident has occurred in relation to the 
device, report to Breg and the competent authority of the Member State 
in which the user and/or patient is established.

AVISO PARA LOS USUARIOS: Si se ha producido algún incidente grave 
relacionado con el dispositivo, informe del caso a Breg y a la autoridad 
competente del Estado miembro donde residan el usuario o el paciente.

AVIS AUX UTILISATEURS : En cas d’incident grave lié à ce dispositif, 
veuillez le signaler à Breg et aux autorités compétentes de l’État membre 
où se trouve l’utilisateur et/ou le patient.

HINWEIS FÜR ANWENDER: Schwerwiegende Vorfälle in Bezug auf 
das Medizinprodukt sind Breg und der zuständigen Behörde des 
Mitgliedstaates, in dem der Anwender und/oder Patient ansässig ist, zu 
melden.

AVVISO PER GLI UTENTI: In caso di incidente grave in relazione al 
dispositivo, inviare una segnalazione a Breg e all’autorità competente 
dello stato membro di residenza dell’utente e/o del paziente.

ENGLISH
INTENDED USE/INDICATIONS:
Soft knee bracing products are designed to provide control and support for 
ligament injuries and instabilities. Indicated for most ACL, PCL, MCL, LCL 
injuries and instabilities, meniscal injuries, mild OA, Medial and Lateral 
instabilities.

INTENDED USERS:
The intended user should be a licensed professional, the patient, or 
patient’s caregiver. The user should be able to read, understand and be 
physically capable to perform all the directions, warnings and cautions 
provided in the information for use.

CONTRAINDICATIONS:
Not Applicable.

 WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS:
•	 This device is intended for use only under the direction of a medical 

professional. If you experience any �pain, swelling, sensation changes 
or any unusual reactions �while using this product, consult your medical 
professional immediately.

•	 This product contains natural rubber latex, which �may cause allergic 
reactions.

•	 For single patient use only.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE:
1.	 Pull up the sleeve over the knee joint until the patella is centered in 

the middle of the circle pattern.
2.	 Tighten the lower strap first, then the upper strap on the �back of 

the leg, followed by the upper strap on the front �of the leg (Figure 
A & B).

3.	 Align the axis on the hinges with the center of the knee �joint. Make 
strap adjustments if necessary (Figure C).

USE AND CARE:
Hand wash in 30ºC (86ºF) water with mild soap, rinse thoroughly. Rinse 
and lay flat to air dry. Do not machine wash or tumble dry. 

MATERIAL CONTENT:
Natural Rubber Latex, Nylon, Polyester, Polyurethane, Spandex

WARRANTY:
Breg products come with a limited warranty against manufacturing and 
material defects. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is given and no 
affirmation of or by seller, by words or action, will constitute a warranty. 
Please see www.breg.com

DISPOSAL:
Dispose of product according to local regulations.

ESPAÑOL
USO PREVISTO / INDICACIONES
Los productos de soporte suave para la rodilla se han diseñado para 
proporcionar control y soporte para las lesiones e inestabilidades de 
los ligamentos. Están indicados para la mayoría de las lesiones e 
inestabilidades de los ligamentos cruzados anterior y posterior y de 
los ligamentos colaterales medial y lateral, así como para las lesiones 
de menisco, la osteoartritis moderada y las inestabilidades mediales y 
laterales.

USUARIOS PREVISTOS:
El usuario previsto debe ser un profesional sanitario autorizado, el 
paciente o su cuidador/a. El usuario debe ser capaz de leer y comprender 
todas las instrucciones, advertencias y precauciones incluidas en la 
información de uso, así como tener capacidad física para seguir las 
indicaciones correctamente.

CONTRAINDICACIONES:
No existen.

 ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES:
•	 Está previsto que este dispositivo se utilice únicamente bajo la 

dirección de un profesional médico. Si experimenta �dolor, hinchazón, 
cambios en las sensaciones o reacciones poco habituales� al usar este 
producto, consulte inmediatamente al profesional médico.

•	 Este producto contiene látex de caucho natural, que �puede causar 
reacciones alérgicas.

•	 Únicamente para uso de un solo paciente.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO:
1.	 Estire la media hacia arriba por encima de la articulación de la rodilla 

hasta que la rótula quede centrada en medio del patrón circular.
2.	 Apriete primero la correa inferior, después, la superior en la �parte 

posterior de la pierna y, a continuación, la superior en la parte frontal 
�de la pierna (figuras A y B).

3.	 Alinee el eje de las bisagras con el centro de la �articulación de la 
rodilla. Ajuste las correas, si fuera necesario (figura C).

USO Y CUIDADOS:
Lave el producto a mano con agua a 30 °C (86 °F) y jabón suave y 
enjuáguelo a fondo. Aclárelo bien y déjelo secar al aire. No lo lave a 
máquina ni lo ponga en una secadora. 

MATERIALES:
Látex de caucho natural, nailon, poliéster, poliuretano y espándex.

GARANTÍA:
Los productos Breg ofrecen una garantía limitada contra defectos de 
fabricación y materiales. No se ofrece ninguna otra garantía, expresa 
ni implícita. Ninguna afirmación del vendedor, por palabras o acciones, 
constituirá garantía alguna. Visite www.breg.com

ELIMINACIÓN:
Deseche el producto conforme a la normativa local.

FRANÇAIS
USAGE PRÉVU/INDICATIONS :
Les genouillères souples offrent contrôle et soutien en cas de blessures 
aux ligaments et d’instabilités. Elles sont indiquées pour la plupart des 
lésions et instabilités des ligaments croisés antérieur (LCA), postérieur 
(LCP), médial (LCM) et latéral (LCL), les lésions méniscales, l’arthrose 
légère ainsi que les instabilités médiales et latérales.

UTILISATEURS VISÉS :
Les utilisateurs visés doivent être des professionnels agréés, le patient ou 
son soignant. Les utilisateurs doivent être capables de lire, de comprendre 
et être physiquement capables de suivre toutes les instructions, tous les 
avertissements et toutes les précautions indiquées dans le mode d’emploi.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS :
Sans objet.

 AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRÉCAUTIONS :
•	 Ce dispositif est uniquement destiné à être utilisé sous la direction d’un 

professionnel de santé. Si vous ressentez des �douleurs, gonflements, 
changements de sensation ou toutes autres réactions inhabituelles� lors 
de l’utilisation de ce produit, consultez immédiatement votre médecin.

•	 Ce produit contient du latex de caoutchouc naturel, �susceptible de 
provoquer des réactions allergiques.

•	 Pour une utilisation par un seul patient uniquement.

MODE D’EMPLOI :
1.	 Remonter le manchon au-dessus de l’articulation du genou jusqu’à ce 

que la rotule soit centrée sur le motif circulaire.
2.	 Serrer d’abord la sangle inférieure, puis la sangle supérieure à �l’arrière 

de la jambe, puis la sangle supérieure à l’avant �de la jambe (figures 
A et B).

3.	 Aligner l’axe des charnières avec le centre de �l’articulation du genou. 
Ajuster les sangles si nécessaire (figure C).

UTILISATION ET ENTRETIEN :
Laver à la main dans l’eau à 30 °C (86 ºF) avec un savon doux, rincer 
soigneusement. Rincer et étaler à plat pour sécher à l’air libre. Ne pas 
laver à la machine ni sécher au sèche-linge. 

MATÉRIAUX :
Latex de caoutchouc naturel, nylon, polyester, polyuréthane, élasthanne

GARANTIE :
Les produits Breg offrent une garantie limitée contre les défauts de 
fabrication et des matières. Aucune autre garantie, expresse ou implicite, 
n’est donnée et aucune affirmation du vendeur, orale ou écrite, ne 
constituera de garantie. Veuillez consulter www.breg.com

MISE AU REBUT :
Veuillez mettre ce produit au rebut en conformité avec les règles locales.

DEUTSCH
VERWENDUNGSZWECK/INDIKATIONEN:
Weiche Knieorthesen dienen dazu, bei Bänderverletzungen und 
Instabilitäten für Stabilität und Halt zu sorgen. Indiziert für die meisten 
Verletzungen und Instabilitäten des vorderen Kreuzbandes (ACL), 
hinteren Kreuzbandes (PCL), Innenbandes (MCL) und Außenbandes 
(LCL), Meniskusverletzungen, leichte Arthrose sowie mediale und laterale 
Instabilitäten.

VORGESEHENE ANWENDER:
Der Anwender sollte eine zugelassene Fachkraft, der Patient oder die 
Pflegekraft des Patienten sein. Der Anwender sollte in der Lage sein, 
alle Anweisungen, Warnhinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen in der 
Gebrauchsanweisung zu lesen, zu verstehen und körperlich in der Lage 
sein, diese auszuführen.

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN:
Nicht zutreffend.

 WARNHINWEISE UND VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN:
•	 Dieses Gerät ist nur für die Verwendung unter Anleitung eines Arztes 

vorgesehen. Wenn Sie während der Anwendung dieses Produkts 
�Schmerzen, Schwellungen, Empfindungsstörungen oder andere 
ungewöhnliche Reaktionen �verspüren, wenden Sie sich bitte umgehend 
an Ihren Arzt.

•	 Dieses Produkt enthält Naturkautschuklatex, der �allergische 
Reaktionen hervorrufen kann.

•	 Nur für den Gebrauch bei einem einzelnen Patienten.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG:
1.	 Ziehen Sie die Manschette über das Kniegelenk, bis die Kniescheibe in 

der Mitte des kreisförmigen Musters zentriert ist.
2.	 Zuerst den unteren Gurt festziehen, dann den oberen Gurt an der 

�Rückseite des Beins und anschließend den oberen Gurt an der 
Vorderseite �des Beins (Abbildung A & B).

3.	 Richten Sie die Achse an den Scharnieren auf die Mitte des Kniegelenks 
aus. Passen Sie gegebenenfalls die Gurte an (Abbildung C).

PFLEGEANLEITUNG:
Handwäsche bei 30 °C mit milder Seife, gründlich ausspülen. Abspülen 
und flach liegend an der Luft trocknen lassen. Nicht in der Maschine 
waschen oder im Trockner trocknen. 

MATERIALZUSAMMENSETZUNG:
Naturkautschuklatex, Nylon, Polyester, Polyurethan, Elasthan

GARANTIE:
Breg-Produkte unterliegen einer beschränkten Garantie gegen Herstellungs- 
und Materialfehler. Es wird keine andere ausdrückliche oder stillschweigende 
Garantie gegeben, und keine Zusicherung des Verkäufers durch Worte oder 
Handlungen stellt eine Garantie dar. Siehe www.breg.com

ENTSORGUNG:
Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften.

ITALIANO
USO PREVISTO/INDICAZIONI:
Le ginocchiere ortopediche morbide sono concepite per fornire controllo e 
supporto in caso di instabilità e lesioni dei legamenti. Sono indicate per 
la maggior parte delle lesioni e instabilità dei legamenti LCA, LCP, LCM 
e LCL, delle lesioni del menisco, dell’osteoartrite lieve e delle instabilità 
mediali e laterali.

UTENTI INTERESSATI:
Il dispositivo dovrebbe essere utilizzato da professionisti qualificati, dal 
paziente o dalla persona che lo assiste. L’utente deve essere in grado 
di leggere, intendere ed essere fisicamente in grado di eseguire tutte le 
indicazioni, le avvertenze e le precauzioni fornite dalle istruzioni per l’uso.

CONTROINDICAZIONI:
Non applicabili.

 AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI:
•	 Questo dispositivo è destinato all’uso esclusivamente su prescrizione 

medica. Qualora si avvertano �dolore, gonfiore, alterazioni della 
sensibilità o altre reazioni insolite �durante l’uso del prodotto, 
consultare immediatamente il proprio medico.

•	 Questo prodotto contiene lattice di gomma naturale �che potrebbe 
causare reazioni allergiche.

•	 Da usare su un solo paziente.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO:
1.	 Tirare la guaina sopra l’articolazione del ginocchio, fino a quando la 

rotula è centrata nel mezzo del motivo circolare.
2.	 Stringere prima la cinghia inferiore, poi quella superiore sul �retro della 

gamba, infine stringere la cinghia superiore sulla parte anteriore �della 
gamba (immagini A e B).

3.	 Allineare gli assi delle cerniere con il centro �dell’articolazione del 
ginocchio. Regolare le cinghie se necessario (immagine C).

USO E MANUTENZIONE:
Lavare a mano in acqua a 30°C (86°F) con sapone neutro e risciacquare 
abbondantemente. Sciacquare e stendere in piano per far asciugare 
all’aria. Non lavare in lavatrice e non far asciugare in asciugatrice. 

CONTENUTO DEL MATERIALE
Lattice di gomma naturale, Nylon, Poliestere, Poliuretano, Spandex

GARANZIA:
I prodotti Breg sono dotati di una garanzia limitata contro i difetti di 
fabbricazione e dei materiali. Non viene fornita nessun’altra garanzia, 
espressa o implicita, e nessuna affermazione di o da parte del venditore, 
con parole o azioni, costituirà una garanzia. Consultare www.breg.com

SMALTIMENTO:
Smaltire il prodotto secondo le normative locali.

MERKNAD TIL BRUKERE: Hvis det har oppstått en alvorlig hendelse 
i forbindelse med enheten, skal dette rapporteres til Breg og den 
kompetente myndigheten i medlemsstaten der brukeren og/eller 
pasienten er etablert.

NORSK
TILSIKTET BRUK/INDIKASJONER:
Myke kneortoser er utviklet for å gi kontroll og støtte ved 
leddbåndsskader og ustabilitet. Indisert for de fleste ACL-, PCL-, MCL- og 
LCL-skader og ustabiliteter, meniskskader, mild artrose, samt medial og 
lateral ustabilitet.

TILTENKTE BRUKERE:
Den tiltenkte brukeren må være enten en autorisert fagperson, 
pasienten eller pasientens omsorgsperson. Brukeren skal være i stand 
til å lese, forstå og fysisk kunne følge alle anvisninger, advarsler og 
forsiktighetsregler som er angitt i disse indikasjonene for bruk.

KONTRAINDIKASJONER:
Ikke aktuelt.

 ADVARSLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER:
•	 Denne enheten er kun beregnet for bruk under veiledning av en 

lege. Hvis du opplever �smerter, hevelse, endringer i følelse eller 
andre uvanlige reaksjoner �mens du bruker dette produktet, må du 
umiddelbart oppsøke en lege.

•	 Dette produktet inneholder naturlig gummilateks, som �kan forårsake 
allergiske reaksjoner.

•	 Skal bare brukes på én pasient.

BRUKSANVISNING:
1.	 Trekk ermet opp over kneleddet til kneskålen er sentrert midt i 

sirkelmønsteret.
2.	 Stram først den nedre stroppen, deretter den øvre stroppen på 

�baksiden av benet, etterfulgt av den øvre stroppen på forsiden �av 
benet (figur A og B).

3.	 Juster aksen på hengslene etter midten av �kneleddet. Juster 
stroppene etter behov (figur C).

BRUK OG PLEIE:
Vask for hånd i 30 °C (86 °F) vann med mild såpe. Skyll grundig. Skyll 
og legg flatt til lufttørking. Ikke vask i maskin eller tørketrommel. 

MATERIALINNHOLD:
Naturgummilateks, nylon, polyester, polyuretan, spandex

GARANTI:
Breg-produkter leveres med en begrenset garanti mot produksjons- 
og materialfeil. Det gis ingen annen garanti, verken uttrykt eller 
underforstått, og ingen bekreftelse fra eller av selger, verken i ord eller 
handling, skal utgjøre en garanti. Se www.breg.com

AVHENDING:
Produktet skal avhendes i samsvar med lokale forskrifter.

PERFORMANCE KNIT 
HINGED KNEE BRACE

GENOUILLÈRE ARTICULÉE TRICOTÉE PERFORMANCE

RODILLERA DE PUNTO DE GAMA ALTA CON BISAGRAS

GINOCCHIERA IN TESSUTO CON CERNIERE PERFORMANCE

LEISTUNGSSTARKE KNIEORTHESE MIT SCHARNIER

YTELSESSTRIKKET KNESKINNE MED HENGSLER

PERFORMANCE KNIT HÆNGSLET KNÆSKINNE

PERFORMANCE STICKAT KNÄSTÖD MED GÅNGJÄRN

SARANOITU PERFORMANCE KNIT -POLVITUKI

PERFORMANCE KNIT-KNIEBRACE MET SCHARNIEREN

JOELHEIRA ARTICULADA DE MALHA DE DESEMPENHO

DZIANINOWA ORTEZA STAWU KOLANOWEGO Z ZAWIASAMI

PERFORMANCE KNIT HINGED KNEE BRACE

breg.com/performanceknit A

B

C

MEDDELELSE TIL BRUGERE: Hvis der er opstået en alvorlig hændelse 
i forbindelse med udstyret, skal dette indberettes til Breg og den 
kompetente myndighed i den medlemsstat, hvor brugeren og/eller 
patienten er bosiddende.

DANSK
TILSIGTET BRUG/INDIKATIONER:
Bløde knæskinner designet til at give kontrol og støtte ved 
ledbåndsskader og ustabilitet. Indikeret til de fleste ACL-, PCL-, MCL- og 
LCL-skader og ustabiliteter, meniskskader, mild slidgigt, medial og lateral 
ustabilitet.

TILSIGTEDE BRUGERE:
Den tilsigtede bruger bør være en autoriseret fagperson, en patient eller 
dennes omsorgsperson. Brugeren skal være i stand til at læse, forstå 
og være fysisk i stand til at udføre alle de anvisninger, advarsler og 
forsigtighedsregler, der er angivet i brugsanvisningen.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER:
Ikke relevant.

 ADVARSLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER:
•	 Denne anordning er kun beregnet til brug under vejledning af en læge. 

Hvis du oplever �smerter, hævelse, ændringer i følsomheden eller andre 
usædvanlige reaktioner, �mens du bruger dette produkt, skal du straks 
kontakte din læge.

•	 Dette produkt indeholder naturgummilatex, som �kan forårsage 
allergiske reaktioner.

•	 Kun til brug for én patient.

BRUGSANVISNING:
1.	 Træk hylsteret op over knæleddet, indtil knæskallen er centreret midt 

i cirkelmønsteret.
2.	 Stram først den nederste strop, derefter den øverste strop på 

�bagsiden af benet og til sidst den øverste strop på forsiden �af benet 
(figur A og B).

3.	 Juster aksen på hængslerne med midten af knæ�-leddet. Foretag 
justeringer af stropper om nødvendigt (figur C).

BRUG OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE:
Håndvask i 30 °C vand med mild sæbe, skyl grundigt. Skyl og læg dem 
fladt til lufttørring. Må ikke maskinvaskes eller tørretumbles. 

MATERIALER:
Naturgummilatex, nylon, polyester, polyurethan, spandex

GARANTI:
Produkter fra Breg leveres med en begrænset garanti mod fabrikations- 
og materialefejl. Der gives ingen anden garanti, hverken udtrykkelig eller 
underforstået, og ingen bekræftelse fra eller af sælger, hverken i ord eller 
handling, vil udgøre en garanti. Se www.breg.com

BORTSKAFFELSE:
Bortskaf produktet i henhold til lokale bestemmelser.



INFORMACJA DLA UŻYTKOWNIKÓW: W przypadku wystąpienia jakiegokolwiek 
poważnego incydentu związanego z wyrobem, należy zgłosić go firmie Breg 
oraz właściwemu organowi państwa członkowskiego, w którym użytkownik i/
lub pacjent ma siedzibę.

HUOMAUTUS KÄYTTÄJILLE: Jos laitteeseen liittyen sattuu vakava 
vaaratilanne, siitä tulee ilmoittaa Bregille ja käyttäjän ja/tai potilaan 
asuinmaan valvontaviranomaiselle.

AVISO AOS UTILIZADORES: Se tiver ocorrido algum incidente grave 
relacionado com o dispositivo, comunique-o à Breg e à autoridade 
competente do Estado-Membro em que o utilizador e/ou doente está 
estabelecido.

SUOMI
KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS/KÄYTTÖAIHEET:
Polven pehmeät tukituotteet on tarkoitettu polven vakauttamiseen ja 
tukemiseen nivelsidevammojen ja epävakauden yhteydessä. Käyttöaiheita 
ovat useimmat eturistisiteen, takaristisiteen, sisemmän sivusiteen ja 
ulomman sivusiteen vammat ja epävakaus, nivelkierukan vammat, lievä 
polven nivelrikko sekä mediaalinen ja lateraalinen epävakaus.

TARKOITETUT KÄYTTÄJÄT:
Tarkoitetun käyttäjän tulee olla luvan saanut ammattihenkilö, potilas tai 
potilaan hoitaja. Käyttäjän on kyettävä lukemaan ja ymmärtämään kaikki 
käyttöohjeissa annetut ohjeet ja varoitukset sekä kyettävä fyysisesti 
suorittamaan kaikki ohjeet.

VASTA-AIHEET:
Ei esteitä käytölle.

 VAROITUKSET JA VAROTOIMET:
•	 Tämä laite on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi vain terveydenhuollon 

ammattilaisen ohjauksessa. Jos tämän tuotteen �käytön aikana 
ilmenee �kipua, turvotusta, aistimuutoksia tai muita epätavallisia 
reaktioita, ota välittämästi yhteyttä lääkäriin.

•	 Tämä tuote sisältää luonnonkumilateksia, joka �voi aiheuttaa allergisia 
reaktioita.

•	 Vain yhden potilaan käyttöön.

KÄYTTÖOHJEET:
1.	 Vedä tuki polvinivelen päälle, kunnes polvilumpio on ympyräkuvion 

keskellä.
2.	 Kiristä ensin alahihna, sitten ylähihna �jalan takaa ja lopuksi ylä jalan 

�edestä (kuvat A ja B).
3.	 Kohdista saranat polvinivelen �keskelle. Säädä hihnoja tarvittaessa 

(kuva C).

KÄYTTÖ JA HOITO:
Pese käsin 30 °C (86ºF) lämpimässä vedessä ja miedolla saippualla. 
Huuhtele huolellisesti. Huuhtele ja aseta tasaiselle alustalle kuivumaan 
ilmassa. Älä pese pesukoneessa tai kuivaa kuivausrummussa. 

MATERIAALIT:
Elastaani, luonnonkumilateksi, polyamidi, polyesteri, polyuretaani

TAKUU:
Bregin tuotteilla on rajoitettu takuu valmistus- ja materiaalivirheiden 
varalta. Mitään muuta nimenomaista tai hiljaista takuuta ei myönnetä, 
eikä mikään myyjän sanoin tai teoin ilmaisema vakuutus muodosta 
takuuta. Katso www.breg.com

HÄVITTÄMINEN:
Hävitä tuote paikallisten määräysten mukaisesti.

POLSKI
PRZEZNACZENIE/WSKAZANIA:
Miękkie ortezy stawu kolanowego zostały zaprojektowane z myślą o 
zapewnieniu stabilizacji i podparcia w przypadku urazów i niestabilności 
więzadeł. Produkt ten jest wskazany w przypadku większości urazów 
i niestabilności więzadła krzyżowego przedniego (ACL), więzadła 
krzyżowego tylnego (PCL), więzadła pobocznego przyśrodkowego (MCL) 
i więzadła pobocznego bocznego (LCL), urazów łąkotki, łagodnej choroby 
zwyrodnieniowej stawów, niestabilności przyśrodkowej i bocznej.

DOCELOWI UŻYTKOWNICY:
Użytkownikiem docelowym powinien być licencjonowany specjalista, pacjent 
lub opiekun pacjenta. Użytkownik powinien być w stanie zapoznać się 
ze wszystkimi wskazówkami, ostrzeżeniami i przestrogami zawartymi w 
informacjach dotyczących użytkowania, zrozumieć je i być fizycznie zdolnym 
do ich wykonania.

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA:
Nie dotyczy.

 OSTRZEŻENIA I ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI:
•	 Ten wyrób jest przeznaczony do użytku wyłącznie pod nadzorem 

pracownika służby zdrowia. W przypadku wystąpienia �bólu, obrzęku, zmian 
czucia lub jakichkolwiek nietypowych reakcji �podczas korzystania z tego 
produktu, należy natychmiast skonsultować się z pracownikiem służby 
zdrowia.

•	 Ten produkt zawiera lateks z kauczuku naturalnego, który �może 
powodować reakcje alergiczne.

•	 Do użytku tylko przez jednego pacjenta.

INSTRUKCJA UŻYCIA:
1.	 Naciągnąć opaskę na staw kolanowy, aż rzepka znajdzie się pośrodku 

okręgu.
2.	 Zaciśnij najpierw pasek dolny, następnie pasek górny z �tyłu nogi, a 

następnie pasek górny z przodu �nogi (rysunki A i B).
3.	 Wyrównaj oś znajdującą się na zawiasach ze środkiem �stawu kolanowego. 

W razie potrzeby dokonaj regulacji paska (rysunek C).

UŻYTKOWANIE I CZYSZCZENIE:
Prać ręcznie w wodzie o temperaturze 30ºC (86ºF) z dodatkiem delikatnego 
środka, dokładnie spłukać. Wypłukać i rozłożyć na płasko, aby wyschły na 
powietrzu. Nie prać w pralce i nie suszyć w suszarce bębnowej. 

SKŁAD MATERIAŁU:
Lateks z naturalnej gumy, nylon, poliester, poliuretan, spandex

GWARANCJA:
Produkty Breg objęte są ograniczoną gwarancją na wady produkcyjne i 
materiałowe. Nie udziela się żadnych innych gwarancji, wyraźnych lub 
dorozumianych. Żadne potwierdzenie ze strony sprzedawcy, wyrażone słownie 
lub poprzez działanie, nie będzie stanowić gwarancji. Zobacz www.breg.com

UTYLIZACJA:
Produkt należy utylizować zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami.

PORTUGUÊS
UTILIZAÇÃO PREVISTA/INDICAÇÕES:
As joelheiras macias foram concebidas para proporcionar controlo e 
apoio em caso de lesões e instabilidades dos ligamentos. Indicada para 
a maioria das lesões e instabilidades do LCA, LCP, LCM, LCL, lesões 
meniscais, OA ligeira, instabilidades mediais e laterais.

UTILIZADORES PREVISTOS:
O utilizador previsto deve ser um profissional licenciado, o doente ou o 
prestador de cuidados do doente. O utilizador deverá ser capaz de ler, 
compreender e ser fisicamente capaz de executar todas as instruções, 
avisos e precauções fornecidos nas informações de utilização.

CONTRAINDICAÇÕES:
Não aplicável.

 ADVERTÊNCIAS E PRECAUÇÕES:
•	 Este dispositivo destina-se a ser utilizado apenas sob a direção de um 

profissional médico. Se sentir �dor, inchaço, alterações de sensibilidade 
ou quaisquer reações invulgares �durante a utilização deste produto, 
consulte imediatamente o seu médico.

•	 Este produto contém látex de borracha natural, que �pode causar 
reações alérgicas.

•	 Para utilizar num único doente.

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO:
1.	 Puxe a manga para cima sobre a articulação do joelho até a rótula 

ficar centrada no meio do padrão circular.
2.	 Aperte primeiro a correia inferior, depois a correia superior na �parte de 

trás da perna, seguida da correia superior na parte da frente �da perna 
(Figuras A e B).

3.	 Alinhe o eixo das dobradiças com o centro da articulação do joelho �. 
Se necessário, ajuste as correias (Figura C).

UTILIZAÇÃO E CUIDADOS:
Lave à mão em água a 30 ºC (86 ºF) com sabão suave e enxague bem. 
Enxague e coloque na horizontal para secar ao ar. Não lave nem seque 
na máquina. 

COMPOSIÇÃO DO MATERIAL:
Látex de borracha natural, nylon, poliéster, poliuretano, spandex

GARANTIA:
Os produtos Breg são fornecidos com uma garantia limitada contra 
defeitos de fabrico e de material. Nenhuma outra garantia, expressa ou 
implícita, e nenhuma afirmação do ou pelo vendedor, por palavras ou 
ações, constituirá uma garantia. Consulte www.breg.com

ELIMINAÇÃO:
Elimine o produto de acordo com os regulamentos locais.

KENNISGEVING AAN GEBRUIKERS: Bij ernstige incidenten met betrekking 
tot het hulpmiddel dient u dit te melden aan Breg en de bevoegde 
autoriteit van de lidstaat waar de gebruiker en/of patiënt is gevestigd.

NEDERLANDS
BEOOGD GEBRUIK/INDICATIES:
Zachte kniebraces zijn ontworpen om controle en ondersteuning te bieden 
bij ligamentletsels en instabiliteit. Aangewezen voor de meeste ACL-, PCL-, 
MCL- en LCL-letsels en instabiliteit, meniscusletsels, milde artrose, mediale 
en laterale instabiliteit.

BEOOGDE GEBRUIKERS:
De beoogde gebruikers zijn erkende zorgverleners, patiënten, of 
verzorgers van patiënten. De gebruiker moet de gebruiksaanwijzing 
kunnen lezen en begrijpen en fysiek in staat zijn om alle aanwijzingen, 
waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen in de gebruiksaanwijzing uit 
te voeren.

CONTRA-INDICATIES:
Niet van toepassing.

 WAARSCHUWINGEN EN 
VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN:
•	 Dit hulpmiddel is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik onder begeleiding 

van een zorgverlener. Raadpleeg onmiddellijk uw medisch 
professional indien u tijdens het gebruik van dit product �pijn, zwelling, 
veranderingen in gevoel of andere ongewone klachten ervaart�.

•	 Dit product bevat natuurlijke rubberlatex, dat �allergische reacties kan 
veroorzaken.

•	 Uitsluitend voor gebruik door één patiënt.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING:
1.	 Trek de sleeve over het kniegewricht totdat de knieschijf zich in het 

midden van de cirkel bevindt.
2.	 Span eerst de onderste riem aan, vervolgens de bovenste riem aan de 

�achterkant van het been en daarna de bovenste riem aan de voorkant 
�van het been (afbeelding A & B).

3.	 Lijn de as op de scharnieren uit met het midden van het kniegewricht�. 
Pas de riemen indien nodig aan (afbeelding C).

GEBRUIK EN ONDERHOUD:
Met de hand wassen in water van 30 °C (86 °F) met milde zeep, grondig 
spoelen. Uitspoelen en plat neerleggen om aan de lucht te laten drogen. 
Niet in de wasmachine wassen of in de droger drogen. 

MATERIALEN:
Natuurlijk rubberlatex, nylon, polyester, polyurethaan, spandex

GARANTIE:
Breg-producten worden geleverd met een beperkte garantie tegen fabricage- 
en materiaalfouten. Er wordt geen andere expliciete of impliciete garantie 
gegeven en geen verklaring van of door de verkoper, door woorden of 
handelingen, zal een garantie vormen. Zie www.breg.com

AFVALVERWERKING:
Product volgens de plaatselijke voorschriften afvoeren.

NOTIS KEPADA PENGGUNA: Jika sebarang insiden serius telah berlaku 
berkaitan dengan peranti, laporkan kepada Breg dan pihak berkuasa 
kompeten Negara Anggota tempat pengguna dan/atau pesakit berada.

BAHASA MELAYU
TUJUAN PENGGUNAAN/INDIKASI:
Produk pendakap lutut lembut direka untuk memberikan kawalan dan 
sokongan bagi kecederaan serta ketidakstabilan ligamen. Diindikasikan 
untuk kebanyakan kecederaan dan ketidakstabilan ACL, PCL, MCL, 
LCL, kecederaan meniskus, OA ringan, serta ketidakstabilan medial dan 
lateral.

PENGGUNA YANG DIMAKSUDKAN:
Pengguna yang dimaksudkan ialah profesional berlesen, pesakit, atau 
penjaga pesakit. Pengguna mestilah boleh membaca, memahami dan 
secara fizikal berupaya untuk melakukan semua arahan, amaran dan 
langkah berjaga-jaga yang diberikan dalam maklumat penggunaan.

KONTRAINDIKASI:
Tidak Berkenaan.

 AMARAN DAN LANGKAH BERJAGA-JAGA:
•	 Peranti ini bertujuan untuk digunakan hanya di bawah arahan 

profesional perubatan. Jika anda mengalami sebarang �kesakitan, 
bengkak, perubahan sensasi atau reaksi luar biasa �semasa 
menggunakan produk ini, rujuk profesional perubatan dengan segera.

•	 Produk ini mengandungi getah lateks semula jadi, yang �boleh 
menyebabkan reaksi alahan.

•	 Untuk kegunaan seorang pesakit sahaja.

ARAHAN PENGGUNAAN:
1.	 Sarungkan lengan pendakap ke atas sendi lutut sehingga patela 

berada di tengah corak bulatan.
2.	 Ketatkan tali bawah terlebih dahulu, diikuti tali atas di �bahagian 

belakang kaki, kemudian tali atas di �bahagian hadapan kaki (Rajah 
A & B).

3.	 Sejajarkan paksi pada engsel dengan pusat send �lutut. Laraskan tali 
jika perlu (Rajah C).

PENGGUNAAN DAN PENJAGAAN:
Basuh dengan tangan menggunakan air bersuhu 30ºC (86ºF) dan 
sabun lembut, kemudian bilas dengan bersih. Bilas dan letakkan di atas 
permukaan yang rata untuk dikeringkan secara semula jadi. Jangan 
basuh menggunakan mesin atau keringkan dengan pengering. 

KOMPOSISI BAHAN:
Getah Lateks Semula Jadi, Nilon, Poliester, Poliuretana, Spandeks

JAMINAN:
Produk Breg disertakan dengan jaminan terhad terhadap kecacatan 
pengilangan dan bahan. Tiada jaminan lain, sama ada secara tersurat 
atau tersirat, diberikan. Sebarang pernyataan lisan atau tindakan oleh 
penjual tidak akan dianggap sebagai jaminan. Sila rujuk www.breg.com

PELUPUSAN:
Buang produk mengikut peraturan tempatan.

MEDDELANDE TILL ANVÄNDARE: Om något allvarligt tillbud inträffar i 
samband med produkten ska detta rapporteras till Breg och den behöriga 
myndigheten i den medlemsstat där användaren och/eller patienten är 
bosatt.

SVENSKA
AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING/INDIKATIONER:
Mjuka knästödsprodukter är utformade för att ge kontroll och stöd 
för ligamentskador och instabiliteter. Lämplig för de flesta skador och 
instabiliteter i ACL (främre korsbandet), PCL (bakre korsbandet), MCL och 
LCL (mediala och laterala kollateralligamentet), meniskskador, lindrig 
artros, mediala och laterala instabiliteter.

AVSEDDA ANVÄNDARE:
Den avsedda användaren bör vara en legitimerad yrkesutövare, patienten 
eller patientens vårdgivare. Användaren ska kunna läsa, förstå och fysiskt 
kunna utföra alla instruktioner, varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder som 
anges i bruksanvisningen.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER:
Ej tillämpligt.

 VARNINGAR OCH FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER:
•	 Denna produkt är endast avsedd att användas under överinseende 

av medicinsk personal. Om du upplever �smärta, svullnad, 
känsloförändringar eller andra ovanliga reaktioner �vid användning av 
denna produkt ska du omedelbart kontakta din läkare.

•	 Denna produkt innehåller naturgummilatex, som �kan orsaka allergiska 
reaktioner.

•	 Endast för enpatientsbruk.

BRUKSANVISNING:
1.	 Dra upp ärmen över knäleden tills knäskålen är centrerad i mitten av 

det cirkelformade mönstret.
2.	 Dra först åt den nedre remmen, sedan den övre remmen på �benets 

baksida, följt av den övre remmen på �benets framsida (bild A och B).
3.	 Rikta in axeln på gångjärnen mot knäledens �mittpunkt. Justera 

remmarna vid behov (bild C).

ANVÄNDNING OCH SKÖTSEL:
Handtvätta i 30 °C (86 °F) vatten med mild tvål, skölj noggrant. Skölj 
och låt lufttorka plant. Maskintvätta eller torktumla ej. 

MATERIALINNEHÅLL:
Naturgummilatex, nylon, polyester, polyuretan, spandex

GARANTI:
Bregs produkter har en begränsad garanti för tillverknings- och 
materialfel. Ingen annan garanti, uttrycklig eller underförstådd, ges och 
ingen bekräftelse från säljaren, genom ord eller handling, kommer att 
utgöra en garanti. Se www.breg.com

KASSERING:
Kassera produkten i enlighet med lokala bestämmelser.
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